
 

 

 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
Meeting: 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Date and Time: 
 

Tuesday 14 November 2023 7.00 pm 

Place: 
 

Council Chamber 

Enquiries to: 
 

Committee Services 
Committeeservices@hart.gov.uk 
 

Members: 
 

Dorn (Chairman), Butler (Vice-Chairman), 
Smith, Butcher, Coburn, Davies, Engström, 
Harward, Farmer, Thomas and Vernon 

 
Chief Executive CIVIC OFFICES, HARLINGTON WAY 

FLEET, HAMPSHIRE GU51 4AE 
 

AGENDA 
 

 
This Agenda and associated appendices are provided in electronic form only and 

are published on the Hart District Council website. 
 

Please download all papers through the Modern.Gov app before the meeting. 
 

• At the start of the meeting, the Lead Officer will confirm the Fire Evacuation 
Procedure. 

 
• The Chairman will announce that this meeting will be recorded and that 

anyone remaining at the meeting had provided their consent to any such 
recording. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

  
1   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
The minutes of the meeting of 17th October 2023 are attached to be 
confirmed and signed as a correct record.  
 

4 - 9 

 
2   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
To receive any apologies for absence from Members*. 
 
*Note: Members are asked to email Committee Services in advance of 
the meeting as soon as they become aware they will be absent. 
 

 

 
3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
To declare disclosable, pecuniary and any other interests*. 
 
*Note: Members are asked to email Committee Services in advance of 
the meeting as soon as they become aware they may have an interest 
to declare. 
 

 

 
4   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 
 

 
5   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION (ITEMS PERTAINING TO THE AGENDA) 

 
Anyone wishing to make a statement to the Committee should contact 
Committee Services at least two clear working days prior to the 
meeting. Further information can be found online.  
  
 

 

 
6   PRESENTATION BY CORE GRANT RECIPIENTS 

 
Members to receive a short presentation from core grant recipients 
outlining the impact the core grant has had on their organisation.- 
Citizens Advice 
  
 

 

 
7   INTERIM REVIEW OF MEDIUM-TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 

 
To note emerging pressures on the Council's finances and agree a 
budget strategy for the coming year and consider changes to the 
MTFS 
 

10 - 22 

 
8   FEEDBACK FROM SERVICE PANEL MEMBERS - CORPORATE 

 
Feedback from Service Panel members 
 

23 - 44 

 
9   SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT - CYCLE AND CAR 

PARKING IN NEW DEVELOPMENTS 
 

45 - 133 

Page 2

https://www.hart.gov.uk/sites/default/files/2023-05/Public%20Participation%20leaflet%202023.pdf


 

 

To provide an update on the draft document following public 
consultation, prior to consideration by Cabinet 
  

10   OUTCOME OF TRIAL OF NEW PARKING MACHINES 
 
To review the trial of the new machine, and consider future options for 
their use.  
 

134 - 
137 

 
11   LOCAL CYCLING AND WALKING INFRASTRUCTURE PLAN 

(LCWIP) 
 
To provide an update on the draft LCWIP following public consultation 
prior to consideration by Cabinet. 
 

138 - 
273 

 
12   BUTTERWOOD HOMES SCRUTINY PANEL REPORT 

 
To receive a report from the Scrutiny Panel on Butterwood Homes 
 

 

 
13   CCTV TASK AND FINISH GROUP 

 
To report back on the findings of the Task and Finish Group. 
 

 

 
14   CABINET WORK PROGRAMME 

 
To consider the Cabinet Work Programme. 
 

274 - 
282 

 
15   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 

 
To consider and amend the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme. 
 

283 - 
288 

 
Date of Publication: Monday 6 November 2023 

 

Page 3



 

 
OS 26 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Date and Time: Tuesday 17 October 2023 at 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

Present:  

Dorn (Chairman), Axam, Butcher (arrived 7.24), Butler (Vice-Chairman), Coburn, 
Farmer, Harward, Smith, Thomas (arrived 7.03) and Vernon 
 
In attendance:   
 
Officers: Mark Jaggard, Executive Director Place 
Kirsty Jenkins, Executive Director - Community 
Daniel Hawes, Planning Policy and Economic Development Manager 
Joanne Rayne, Finance & Property Manager 
Christine Tetlow, Programme Manager 
Claire Lord, Committee and Members Services Officer 
 

51 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of September 19th 2023 were confirmed and signed as a correct 
record. 
  
Proposed Cllr Dorn, Seconded Cllr Smith 
Unanimous (Cllrs Axam and Butler abstained as not at meeting) 
  
 

52 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies had been received from 
  
Cllr Davies – Cllr Axam attended as a substitute. 
Cllr Engström. 
  
  
 

53 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations made. 
 

54 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman announced that the Butterwood Homes report would be a verbal 
report. 
  
The Chairman commented on the recent Treasury Management training. He 
thanked the trainer for a informative evening and asked members to direct any 
further questions they had to Mr Clark the section 151 officer.  

Page 4

Agenda Item 1



 
OS 27 

 

  
 

55 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION (ITEMS PERTAINING TO THE AGENDA)  
 
None. 
  
  
 

56 BUTTERWOOD HOMES SCRUTINY PANEL REPORT  
 
The lead officer declared an interest in this item and left the room during it. 
  
It was explained to the members that although the scrutiny committee had met at 
the end of September there was no update to give as Butterwood Homes had 
not provided any financial reports prior to or at the Scrutiny Panel meeting. It was 
confirmed that papers had now been received, but there had not been time to 
scrutinise or discuss them. The members of the Scrutiny Panel said that they 
could not at the current time comment on the management of Butterwood 
Homes, but agreed to bring a report to the next meeting. 
  
Concern was expressed that the financial reports had not been produced as a 
matter of course, given that Butterwood Homes manages £7 million worth of 
assets for the Council. 
  
It was stressed that the scrutiny of the financials reports was an important part of 
the governance process and so it was essential that the information was 
provided in a timely manner. 
  
RECOMMENDATION 
  
That O&S contact the directors of Butterwood Homes to express their concern 
that the financial data was not provided prior to the Scrutiny Panel meeting and 
that the situation should be rectified as soon as possible. 
  
Proposed Cllr Dorn, Seconded Cllr Coburn 
Unanimous 
  
 

57 CONSERVATION AREA APPRAISAL TASK AND FINISH GROUP  
 
The Lead Officer re-entered the room. 
Cllr Butcher arrived during this item. 
  
It was explained that this item was an update on how the recommendations 
made by the Task and Finish group were progressing.  
  
It was confirmed that a template both in Word and Publisher had been produced, 
and the accessibility guidelines which had been shared with the Parish and 
Town Councils were attached at Appendix 3 in the agenda. 

Page 5



 
OS 28 

 

  
A query was raised around the parishes being allocated a named officer to help 
them with the process. It was confirmed that the 3 parishes currently going 
through the process had now had a named contact Officer. 
  
A query was raised around the topic of the use of consultants. It was confirmed 
that, for procurement policy reasons, Hart District Council could not recommend 
an individual consultant. However, it could recommend a type of consultant and 
suggest where to go to ask for help in selecting one. . It was highlighted that the 
action plan recommends speaking to other Parish or Town Councils, and it as 
also recommended that the IHBC (Institute of Historic Building Conservation) 
may be able to provide advice. 
  
  
It was suggested that within the guidance notes there should be some 
information about setting milestones, as these were an important aid to keeping 
projects on track. It was agreed that this would be a helpful addition to the 
guidance notes. 
  
The meeting commented on the fact that some of the items in the report were 
still in draft form, it was queried when they would be completed and whether it 
would be useful to bring this item back to O&S once it was completed. The 
members were told that all elements should be finished by the end of the year. It 
was therefore agreed to bring the report back to O&S in February 2024. 
  
  
 

58 Q2 BUDGET MONITORING REPORT AND FORECAST OUTTURN 
FORECAST  
 
A presentation was given to the meeting from Finance. It was explained that the 
current forecasted surplus was £899k which is a decrease to the surplus forecast 
in Q1. The decrease is mainly due to a reduction in income from planning 
applications mitigated by an increase in income from recycling waste. The 
meeting was told that Finance continues to manage the cash flow according to 
the Treasury Management Strategy and as interest rates remain high this has 
returned a large Treasury surplus versus budget.  
  
Members asked whether there was a better way to budget for planning income. 
The meeting was told that although the council was in regular contact with 
developers it was very hard to predict when large planning applications would be 
submitted. 
  
A query was raised about the increase in the forecast spend in “Supplies and 
Services”; it was explained that this should be read in conjunction with the 
increase in “Income” – an additional grant was received for Homes for Ukraine 
(shown in Income) with the corresponding spend in “Supplies and Services”. 
There is also an increase in print and postage due to an unanticipated increase 
in the price of stamps plus and an inadequate budget. 

Page 6



 
OS 29 

 

  
Discussion took place around the effect the solar panels had had on the 
electricity bill. The meeting asked for information on how much electricity was 
being sold back to the grid. Members were informed that there wasn’t that much 
data at present as the panels had not been in place for that long. However, it 
was confirmed that the primary purpose of the panels was to power the offices 
not to sell back to the grid. It was agreed that figures would be provided in future. 
  
Following on from the Treasury Management training it was asked if the Council 
had the correct Prudential Indicator levels. It was confirmed that Link, who 
delivered the training were correct to flag the discrepancy, but this is not an 
imminent problem for Hart due to the value of Reserves. The position will be 
reviewed as part of the annual Treasury Management Strategy. 
  
  
 

59 VIABILITY APPRAISALS FOR NEW DEVELOPMENT SUPPLEMENTARY 
PLANNING DOCUMENT  
 
The Executive Director - Place was thanked for producing a very detailed and 
technical report. It was remarked that the document was very comprehensive 
and raised questions relating to timings and VAT. However, it was agreed that 
these issued could be discussed outside of the meeting. 
  
Cllr Dorn confirmed that he had raised some detailed points prior to the meeting 
to the Planning Policy team. The Executive Director – Place said that these 
contained some helpful points which could be reviewed before the SPD was 
considered by Cabinet in November. 
  
 

60 FEEDBACK FROM SERVICE PANEL MEMBERS  
 
Place 
  
Feedback from the Service Panel meeting was given. The committee was told 
that it had been a very positive meeting. 

       It was confirmed that many of the staff issues had now been rectified. It 
was acknowledged that it was important to understand how this issue had 
occurred, so that it could be avoided in future. It was commented that the 
time it took to process planning decisions was so significantly down in Q2 
that it would take impressively good performances in Q3 and 4 to attain 
the annual target. It was explained that the “perfect storm” had been 
created by 2 of the Team Leaders leaving the Council and the 
replacement contractors not performing up to standard, plus early 
maternity leave. It was stated however that the council was performing 
above the government benchmark for intervention. 
Discussion took place around the KPI for works to trees protected by Tree 
Preservation Orders (TPO). The meeting was told that the KPI only 
relates to works to Trees covered by TPOs. However, the tree work also 

Page 7



 
OS 30 

 

includes proposed works for trees in Conservation Areas, and requests 
for new TPOs. The meeting was reassured that when there was a safety 
issue TPOs were dealt with, within 5 days. 

  
Community 
  
Feedback from the service panel meeting was given. The members were 
informed that the service was making good progress. 

       It was reported that the Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB) statistics were ok 
but, not a true reflection as members of the public did not always report 
incidents of ASB. The meeting was told that incidents in the Hart centre 
were on the increase and that sadly the disc system that was being 
introduced to help combat this had not been taken up as much as was 
hoped. Fleet BID, the meeting was told, will be promoting the scheme. 

       It was noted that, sadly, the engagement with schools had decreased. It 
was felt that this maybe due to a change in head at one of the local 
schools and it was hoped that it would improve again in the near future. 

       An update on the tendering for Fleet Pond was given. It was reported that, 
after the lack of response to the initial tender request, smaller tender 
requests would be sent out. 

       The meeting was told that there had been a large increase in the requests 
for footage from the CCTV centre, most of which were from the police. It 
was agreed that this was a positive sign that communication between the 
new centre and the police was in place. 

  
A query was raised about whether the issue with the Homeless Out of Hours 
number had been resolved. It was confirmed that it had been.  
  
Discussion took place around the Military Covenant Silver Award; it was 
confirmed that the council was on track to achieve the award in March and that 
the HR policies and staff training required where in hand. 
  
 

61 CABINET WORK PROGRAMME  
 
It was noted that the planning Enforcement Plan which was on the Cabinet work 
programme had been added to the O&S work programme. 
 

62 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The meeting was told that Hampshire County Council had replied to the 
committee’s request to provide statistics and attend a meeting. It was stated that 
the email received would be circulated, however it had not provided the 
information requested. The members were asked, having read the email from 
Hampshire County Council, to reply to the chairman whether they were happy 
with the reply or still wanted more information from Hampshire. 
  

Page 8



 
OS 31 

 

It was commented that the work programme showed that there were a lot of 
items being brought to the November meeting. It was agreed to look to see if 
anything could be moved. 
  
It was raised that there wasn’t a date for Task and Finish group to bring their 
findings before the committee. It was commented that the T&F group were not 
yet ready to commit to a date to bring their findings to the meeting. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 8.23 pm 
 
 

Page 9



 

 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
DATE OF MEETING: 14 NOVEMBER 2023 
 
TITLE OF REPORT: INTERIM REVIEW OF MEDIUM-TERM FINANCIAL 

STRATEGY 
 
Report of:   Director of Corporate Services and S151 Officer 

 
Cabinet Member:  Councillor James Radley, Deputy Leader and Finance 
 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.1 The Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) and the annual budget setting are 

major decisions for Hart District Council. Scrutiny of budget proposals 
demonstrates transparency and good governance. This report provides an 
interim review of the MTFS, the Overview and Scrutiny Committee is requested 
to review and to forward comments to Cabinet.  
 

2 OFFICER RECOMMENDATION 
 

2.1 That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee reviews this report and passes any 
commen
[...]
-reviews


 
 

 Consultee 
and rep no. 

Issue raised HDC’s draft response 

quantum of car parking, the neighbourhood plan policy will 
generally take precedence. However, regard will be paid to 
the age of the neighbourhood plan and its degree of 
consistency with national planning policy and other material 
considerations such as the Council’s declaration of a climate 
emergency. Due weight will be given to relevant policies in 
existing plans according to their consistency with the 
National Planning Policy Framework. 

3 08/03 Paragraph 2.6-Suggests amending the wording of 
Paragraph 2.6 as shown to ensure that in line with national 
guidance the SPD gives due regard to opportunities for 
improving cycle and walking infrastructure set out in 
neighbourhood plans:  
“In partnership with Hampshire County Council, Hart has 
commissioned a Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure 
Plan (LCWIP) for Hart district. The purpose of the LCWIP will 
be to identify opportunities for improved walking and cycling 
routes thereby increasing active travel and the wider benefits 
this will bring in terms of reducing emissions, improving air 
quality and health and wellbeing improvements. This is due 
to be adopted by the end of 2023. Further regard should also 
be had to opportunities to improve cycling and walking 
infrastructure set out in Neighbourhood Plans”.  

Amend paragraph 2.6 as follows: 
In partnership with Hampshire County Council, Hart has 
commissioned a Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure 
Plan (LCWIP) for Hart district. The purpose of the LCWIP will 
be to identify opportunities for improved walking and cycling 
routes thereby increasing active travel and the wider benefits 
this will bring in terms of reducing emissions, improving air 
quality and health and wellbeing improvements. This is due 
to be adopted by the end of 2023. The Council will also have 
regard to opportunities to improve cycling and walking 
infrastructure identified in Neighbourhood Pl
[...]
 the scope of this SPD.  

23 11/07 Queries what evidence there is to support notion that the 
district can generate enough electricity from sustainable 
sources to become carbon neutral by 2040. 

No change. This comment relates to the background section 
and reference to the Council’s declaration of a climate 
emergency. 

24 11/08 Queries the plans for recycling increasing volumes of end-of-
life electrical waste.  

No change. Approaches to waste and recycling in the District 
is beyond the scope of the SPD. 

25 11/09 Suggests that the SPD could be improved by increasing 
focus on detailed policy instead of aspirational statements. 

No change. The background information included in the 
document is relevant. 

26 11/10 Page 3- Suggests that viable cycle options must include 
secure cycle parking at main destinations, including town 
centres, as cycles are attractive to thieves. 

No change. The SPD sets out standards for secure cycle 
parking in residential developments and refers to cycle 
parking standards within LTN/20 for non-residential 
developments.  

P
age 95



 
 

 Consultee 
and rep no. 

Issue raised HDC’s draft response 

27 11/11 Page 3-The SPD cannot rely on Building Regulations Part S 
for charging facilities in community car parking areas or 
roadside places. 

No change.  The SPD applies to new development which is 
why it cross-refers to building regulations.  Other initiatives 
are required to deliver charging facilities in places like public 
car parks and on existing streets. 

28 11/12 Page 4-States that the SPD needs to include guidance on 
how the standards would apply to existing development 
when changes are proposed e.g. permitted development. 

No change. The guidance applies to development that 
requires planning permission and is not applicable to the 
rights afforded under permitted development.  Paragraph 1.1 
is clear on this.  

29 11/13 Page 5-Queries the justification of conditions at paragraph 
2.2 limiting the weight gi
[...]
 and 
implemented, in partnership with Hampshire County Council, a Local Cycling 
and Walking Infrastructure Plan. 

Service Plan 
28. Is the proposal identified in the Service Plan? Yes 

29. Is the proposal being funded from current budgets? Yes  

30. Have staffing resources already been identified and set aside for this proposal? 
Yes 

Page 141



 

Legal and Constitutional Issues 
31. There are no legal or constitutional implications as a result of the 

recommendation.  

Financial and Resource Implications 
32. There are no direct financial implications as a result of the recommendation. 

 
33. Having an adopted LCWIP will enable the District Council and County Council 

to make future bids for funding for the highlight schemes, and some may be 
able to be delivered in part through negotiated S106 and or S278 agreements 
through the planning development management processes. 

Risk Management 
34. There are no risk management issues as a result of the recommendation. 

 
35. There may be practical risks with the development and delivery of specific 

LCWIP routes or zones and these will need to be managed through the relevant 
risk management and project management processes. There may also be legal 
processes such as Traffic Regulation Orders that will need to be undertaken, 
depending on specific measures progressed. These will be subject to separate 
assessment and consideration as specific scheme proposals are developed. 

EQUALITIES 
36. The LCWIP is a high-level document which sets out the framework for 

delivering infrastructure improvements for walking and cycling. As it does not 
set out any detailed designs for the infrastructure, there is a neutral impact on 
people with protected characteristics. Any detailed transport schemes delivered 
by Hampshire County Council, Hart District Council or a partner organisation 
will be subject to an Equalities Impact Assessment. 

CLIMATE CHANGE IMPLICATIONS 
37. The LCWIP seeks to provide new and improved 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
OS 32 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Date and Time: Tuesday 14 November 2023 at 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

Present:  

Dorn (Chairman), Butler (Vice-Chairman), Butcher, Davies, Engström, Farmer, 
Harward, Smith, Thomas, Vernon and Forster 
 
In attendance:   
Cockarill, Radley 
 
Officers:  
Kirsty Jenkins, Executive Director - Community 
Graeme Clark, Executive Director, Corporate Services & S151 Officer 
Mark Jaggard, Executive Director - Place 
Daniel Hawes, Planning Policy and Economic Development Manager 
Christine Tetlow, Planning Policy - Strategic & Corporate Projects Manager 
Rachael Wilkinson, Community Safety Coordinator 
Claire Lord, Committee and Members Services Officer 
Emma Evans, Committee and Member Services Officer 
 

63 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of 17th October 2023 were confirmed and signed as a correct 
record. 
  
Proposed Cllr Dorn, Seconded Cllr Butler 
Unanimous (Cllrs Butler and Forster abstained as not at the meeting) 
  
 

64 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies had been received from Councillor Coburn, Councillor Forster 
attended as a substitute. 
  
  
 

65 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
  
Councillor Forster declared an interest in item 11 as a Hampshire County 
Councillor. 
  
 
 
 
 



 
OS 33 

 

66 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
  
The Chairman updated the meeting on 3 on going issues. 
  
Butterwood Homes – an email was sent to the housing company as discussed 
at the last O&S meeting. It was confirmed an update would be given in item 12 of 
the agenda. 
  
On Street Parking – The meeting was told that an email had been sent to 
Hampshire County Council and an informal reply had been received. The 
meeting was told that it was Hampshire County Council Policy not to be 
scrutinised by other bodies within the Local Government system., however the 
members were encouraged to send their questions to the Hampshire Universal 
Services elect committee. The Chairman informed the meeting that he had been 
advised that Hampshire are keen to work with Hart on this matter. 
  
The meeting was informed that the Hampshire control room was monitored so 
any parking issues should be reported and then if there was a CEO in the area 
they could be dispatched to investigate. 
  
CCTV – The meeting was reminded that the report being produced by the O&S 
Task and Finish group was a different report to the one being produced by the 
Hart Officers, however one would feed into the other. 
  
Cllr Thomas arrived during this item. 
  
 

67 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION (ITEMS PERTAINING TO THE AGENDA)  
 
None. 
  
 
 

68 PRESENTATION BY CORE GRANT RECIPIENTS  
 
A presentation was given by Citizens Advice Hart (CA). In it they reported that in 
the last year they saw 4,231 clients dealing with 6,684 issues, benefits and tax 
credits being the main issue. The meeting was told that there had been a 
dramatic increase in people seeking help as well as a shift in the demographic 
(from clients mainly being in the 50+ age range to being 35+). This increase had 
meant there had been a requirement to take on more staff.  
  
The meeting was told about the various projects in the community that the CA 
was involved with including “Advice First Aid in the community” and about the 
difference the service makes to people’s lives. 
 
  



 
OS 34 

 

A question was raised about how the CA was engaging with young people. The 
meeting was told that currently young people were not necessarily aware that 
the CA was there and available to them. However, this was something the team 
was looking into and had diversified the team to employ younger people to make 
the service more accessible for young people. 
  
The CA was thanked for all the work that they do. 
  
  
 

69 INTERIM REVIEW OF MEDIUM-TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY  
 
The item was introduced by explaining it was an Interim review and it was 
building a picture for the budget that would be presented in January, and that it 
showed how the actuals were tracking against budget for this year.  
  
The meeting was told that provided the Government grant rolled forward the 
council should be able to again produce a balanced budget in 24/25. 
  
It was highlighted that the main areas for concern were the high levels of 
inflation, the higher costs of waste and the potential for Central Government to 
review the amount of the grant. 
  
It was confirmed that although there was currently a forecast surplus of £1m for 
23/24 and there was the potential to have a balanced budget 24/25, financial 
year 25/26 and subsequent years will prove to be more challenging and a 
significant budget shortfall is showing in the latest MTFS projections. The 
meeting was reassured that saving measures were already being considered 
and a firm plan will be formulated once the government grant position has been 
confirmed and 2024/25 budget has been agreed. 
  
A query was raised about the £250k saving and adjustments. It was explained 
that these were mainly made up of: - 

         An increase in the Everyone Active Management fee 
         Rental Income from Farnborough College 
         The potential loss of income of planning and building control fees. 

  
 

70 FEEDBACK FROM SERVICE PANEL MEMBERS - CORPORATE  
 
The committee was told that it had been a very positive meeting.  
  
It highlighted the positive financial situation and outlined the Electoral changes 
that were in the pipeline as well as the effect that the Waste Act will have on the 
service. 
  
It was felt that the issues under Hart’s control were running well and those not 
under Hart’s were being mitigated against. 
  



 
OS 35 

 

It was commented that now that the Climate change team was fully staffed that 
the action should be changed and a costed plan and timeline produced. 
  
Concern was expressed around the risk relating to Waste/Recycling. It was 
queried as to whether the council should be formulating a plan to look at 
alternatives and possible cost reductions. 
  
  
  
 

71 SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT - CYCLE AND CAR PARKING 
IN NEW DEVELOPMENTS  
 
The report was introduced by the Executive Director. The Supplementary 
Planning Document (SPD) was an evolution of the informal guidance contained 
in the Technical Advice Note which had been endorsed by Cabinet last year. An 
SPD carries significant weight as a material consideration in the determination of 
a planning application. 
  
The Cycle and Car Parking SPD will assist in place making, by making sure 
there is adequate car parking provided and design into new developments to 
avid the issues of insufficient car parking, or parking in the wrong places. At the 
same time the cycle parking requirements are to enable a modal shift as part of 
the Council’s response to the Climate Emergency. 
  
The Officers were praised for the quality of the report and how clearly the 
consultation responses were presented along with the Officer’s response to 
them, and the amendment to the draft SPD in light of those comments. 
  
Discussion took place around the residential car parking standards. It was 
questioned whether urban and rural areas should have different standards. It 
was explained that the SPD applies the same parking standard across the whole 
district, rather than the previous standard which had reduced parking near the 
train stations and centres. 
  
 

72 OUTCOME OF TRIAL OF NEW PARKING MACHINES  
 
The meeting was told that there had been a 3 month trial of a new touch screen 
parking machine in Victoria Road Car Park and that the trial showed that 96% of 
the residents surveyed found the new machine easier to use. The 
recommendation was being made to upgrade 22 of the parking machines to 
have the new touch screen. 
  
Discussion took place around the cost of the new screens and their robustness, 
against the issues with the current machines and the cost of repairing them. 
  
A query was raised about what machines were being used by adjacent councils 
and what payment methods were being used by them. The meeting was told that 



 
OS 36 

 

some councils have moved over to payment by app only. However, the local 
demographic made this approach unsuitable for Hart. It was confirmed that the 
new machines would still take cash and card payments. 
  
It was felt that before the new machines were ordered an equalities assessment 
to include suitability for the visually impaired should take place. 
  
 

73 LOCAL CYCLING AND WALKING INFRASTRUCTURE PLAN (LCWIP)  
 
The report was introduced and it was explained that the LCWIP is jointly 
commissioned between Hart District Council and Hampshire County Council. 
The LCWIP is a high-level strategic document which provides a strategy that will 
enable the Councils move into the design stage. 
  
The LCWIP would also assist in delivering the targets in the Council’s 
declaration of a Climate Emergency in facilitating a modal shift and support more 
walking and cycling as an alternative to some car journeys. It had identified 
origins and destinations and was offering radical solutions. 
  
The Committee noted that: 

 the strategic elements of the LCWIP were good, provided a high-level 
framework of the key areas across Hart district where interventions could 
have the greatest impact on demand. 

 it picked up matters relating to the Council's declaration of a Climate 
Emergency  

 in general terms the key origin and destination for the cycle routes was 
well supported 

 the waling zones were accepted, and in most cases the areas covered 
were correct. 

 there was an understanding that this was a high-level document, and the 
details were 'a potential solution' or 'an indication of the type of solution' 
which could be implemented. 

 it was noted that the LCWIP did build on previous work such as the green 
grid and the Fleet Town Access Plan (FTAP). 

  
The meeting expressed the following concerns about the document: 

         That the document contained many specific design details. This led to 
concern that it was only these details that would be considered going 
forward and that many other good and more practical solutions would be 
overlooked. 

         That some of the routes suggested, although attractive would be 
discounted as impractical once they were presented to the Highways 
Authority. It was confirmed that the County Council as joint 
commissioners of the work had reviewed all of the content of the LCWIP 
and were satisfied. 



 
OS 37 

 

         It was not clear how the feedback from the consultation stages had been 
taken into consideration. It was agreed that an analysis of the feedback 
received would be beneficial. 

         That when funding was being sort that, it would only be sort for the items 
in the report, some of which the members felt were either impractical or 
undeliverable. 

         That if the funding and focus was on the larger more impractical items the 
smaller more deliverable items in the report may be overlooked. 
  

A Councillor summarised the discussions that the strategic part of the document, 
the vision and context were good. It was the detailed solutions to the core 
walking zones and cycle routes which were concerns were being raised. 
  
It was noted that if the document was to assist in promoting a modal shift to help 
deliver of the Council’s Climate pledges, that the document needed to be 
aspirational, but at the same time realistic and deliverable. 
  
A Councillor questioned whether there may be an opportunity for further 
engagement with Ward Members to feed into the detailed solutions for the 
cycling and walking zones. 
  
It was agreed that a clear statement should be added to the report stating that 
the routes contained in it were not the final decision and that there would be an 
opportunity in the future to have input into the various routes. 
  
DECISION 
  
The Overview & Scrutiny Committee had concerns about the detailed design 
sections of LCWIP report in its current form and that it would encourage a review 
of the document in conjunction with feedback. There should be consideration of 
what further work is required and by whom.  
  
  
  
 

74 BUTTERWOOD HOMES SCRUTINY PANEL REPORT  
 
Ms Jenkins left the room at this point as she is a director of Butterwood homes. 
  
The Scrutiny Panel explained that since the last meeting, financial figures had 
been received. The original figures provided for the company were not the ones 
required and the required figures had only been received last week. Therefore, 
although the report had been written it had not been reviewed by the whole 
panel and so was not ready to bring before the members. 
 
 
 
  



 
OS 38 

 

The Panel expressed disappointment in the financial reporting at the last 
meeting. However, it was confirmed that the situation had been resolved and the 
S151 Officer informed the committee that the directors of the company have now 
agreed arrangements for the company’s future admin and reporting, so future 
Panel meetings should receive full information. 
  
 

75 CCTV TASK AND FINISH GROUP  
 
The members of the group stated that they still had more work to do and would 
report back to O&S next month. 
 

76 CABINET WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Members were reminded that the feedback from the O&S Task and Finish group 
on CCTV would have to be ready to go, to feed into the report going to Cabinet 
in January. 
 

77 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 
It was confirmed that the Butterwood Homes report should be added to the work 
programme in December. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 9.19 pm 
 
 


